

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,  
Plaintiff,  
v.  
GHISLAINE MAXWELL,  
Defendant.  
-----X

15-cv-07433-RWS

**Defendant's Motion to Compel Responses to  
Defendant's Second Set of Discovery Requests to Plaintiff, and for Sanctions**

Laura A. Menninger  
Jeffrey S. Pagliuca  
HADDON, MORGAN, AND FOREMAN, P.C.  
East 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203  
303.831.7364

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. PLAINTIFF’S INTERROGATORY RESPONSES ARE DEFICIENT. .... 2

II. PLAINTIFF’S ANSWERS TO THE REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION ARE DEFICIENT.  
..... 21

III. PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSES TO REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION ARE DEFICIENT. 25

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bauman v. 2810026 Canada Ltd.</i> , No. 15-CV-374A(F), 2016 WL 402645, at *1 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2016).....	14
<i>Bruno v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 131, 133-34 (W.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Pokigo v. Target Corporation</i> , 2014 WL 6885905, at **2-3 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2014).....	15
<i>Walls v. Paulson</i> , 250 F.R.D. 48 (D.D.C. 2008).....	33

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(1).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(3).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(5).....	34
